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Procedure Flowchart  

Day 1 

Grievance/Complaint Submission Complainant 

By Day 10 

Conduct Informal Hearing Service Provider/OCWDB 

2 Days Later/By Day 12 

Inform OCWDB for need of formal 
hearing Service Provider 

Days 12-20  
Schedule formal hearing 

Inform complainant of hearing date 
(must be done 10 days prior to 

scheduled hearing) 
OCWDB/Hearing Officer 

 By Day 30 

Conduct Formal Hearing Hearing Officer 

 Days 30-55 

Prepare decision and submit to 
OCWDB Hearing Officer 

 By Day 60 

Written decision must be received 
by complainant OCWDB 

 No Decision/Appeal Timeline 

Complainant may appeal to State EDD after the    
60- day timeframe. 

 
Within 10 days - Adverse decision from OCWDB 

 
Within 15 days – No decision received from OCWDB 

DRAFT

Item #6

13 of 40



               Annual Complaint Log 
 

 
Service Provider:        

  

Calendar Year:        ☐  None to report 

Date of 
Complaint 

Name of 
Complainant Address of Complainant Email Address of 

Complainant 
Status of 
Complaint 

Date of the 
Alleged Incident Grounds of Complaint Description of Complaint Name of 

Respondent 
Is Respondent 
a Recipient? Disposition/Outcome Date of 

Disposition 
ADR* 
Used? 

                                    ☐ Program Complaint 

☐ Discrimination 

            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 

☐ N/A 
                                    ☐ Program Complaint 

☐ Discrimination 

            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 

☐ N/A 
                                    ☐ Program Complaint 

☐ Discrimination 
            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 

☐ N/A 

                                    ☐ Program Complaint 
☐ Discrimination 

            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 
☐ N/A 

                                    ☐ Program Complaint 
☐ Discrimination 

            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 
☐ N/A 

                                    ☐ Program Complaint 
☐ Discrimination 

            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 

☐ N/A 
                                    ☐ Program Complaint 

☐ Discrimination 
            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 

☐ N/A 

                                    ☐ Program Complaint 
☐ Discrimination 

            ☐Yes ☐No             ☐Yes ☐No 
☐ N/A 

  *ADR = Alternative Dispute Resolution (Mediation) for EO/Discrimination Complaints 
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South Orange County 5th District Virtual Job Fair 2021 

Online - Premier Virtual 
Wednesday, April 7, 2021 

  
Summary Report   

 
Introduction  
Orange County Supervisor Lisa Bartlett in partnership with Orange County Community Services and the 
Orange County Workforce Development Board hosted the 2021 South Orange County Virtual Job Fair 
from 10:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m.  The Job Fair was host to 156 businesses. The total number of open 
positions was 3,767 with 730 postings; representing industry clusters in Business & Professional / 
Environmental / Manufacturing / Healthcare / Hospitality / Tourism / Retail / Education / Government / 
Public Safety / Sales / Telecommunications / Transportation. Participants registered totaled 867. 
  
This report contains the following sections:  

A. Historical Comparison of Job Seeker and Employer Attendance from the previous years   
B. Employer Attendance  
C. Post-Event Analysis 
D. Action Items  
E. Special Guest 
F. Partners 
G. Resources 
H. AD Placements 
  

A. Historical Comparison of Job Seeker, Employer Attendance and Unemployment Rate from 
the previous years: 
  

Category 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Number of Employers 80 69 54 52 53 59 156 

Number of Job Seekers 302 450 332 282 155 709 867 

Unemployment Rate 5.5% 5.0% 4.5% 2.6% 2.6% 9% 8.3% 

  
South Orange County Virtual Job Fair 2021 

Number of 
Employers 

Number of Jobs 
Posted 

Number of 
Positions 
available 

Total Job 
Seekers 

registered  

Total Job 
Seekers Logged 

In  

Resumes 
Submitted 

156 730 3,767 867 503 2052 
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B. Employer Attendance 
There were 156 employers representing over 3,767 positions at the Job Fair. The employers in 
attendance represented a wide range of industry clusters including Business & Professional / 
Environmental / Manufacturing / Healthcare / Hospitality / Tourism / Retail / Education / Government / 
Public Safety / Sales / Telecommunications / Transportation. 
 
The following are the unique businesses that participated:  
 

AAA 
Kumon Math and Reading Center of 
Foothill Ranch 

AccentCare Laguna Legal, Inc. 

Acuity Behavior Solutions Lake Forest Preschool 

Adapt 2 It LCS Constructors, Inc. 

Advantage Solutions Los Cabos Sports Bar & Grill 

Aegis Living Macy's, LLC 

AER Technologies Managed Mobile Inc 

AFLAC Mattson Resources 

Allied Universal Event Services Medica 

Allure Medical Staffing, Inc MEDICA 

aMAYZing Kids Medica Talent Group 

Amazon MicroVention 

Americold MIguel's Jr 

AppleOne Employment Services Mission Viejo Nadadores 

Applied Medical Mitch-Stuart, Inc. 

Arosa-Orange County Moulton Niguel Water District 

Assistance In Home Care Navien, Inc. 

Associated Ready Mixed Concrete, Inc Network Capital Funding 

Attentive Home Care 
New Horizons Career Development 
Solutions 

Baron's Trading Group Newmark Systems, Inc. 

Beachfront Inn & Suites Orange County Department of Education 

Biola University Orange County Global Medical Center 

Bishops cuts/color Orange County Transportation Authority 

Boardriders, Inc Outlets at San Clemente 

Bon Appetit Management Company Pacific Coast Termite 

Bowlmor Personal Touch Cleaning 

Boys & Girls Clubs of Capistrano Valley Petnetwork 

Brio Tuscany Grille Phoenix House CA 

Brook + Whittle PorchBox 

BSH Home Appliances Corporation 
Precision Hospitality & Development - 
Dunkin' Franchisee 

Buffalo Wild Wings Premier Aquatic Services LLC 

California Army National Guard Pridestaff Mission Viejo 
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Capistrano Valley Toyota ProTab Laboratories 

Capri laguna on the Beach Providence 

Caring Companions At Home Quest HealthConnect 

Cefali & Cefali Renaissance ClubSport 

CGI 
Residence Inn by Marriott San Juan 
Capistrano 

Chart House Resurgence Behavioral Health 

Chico's FAS Review Wave 

Children's Learning Connection Revolution Financial Management 

Citistaff Solutions, Inc Rohl, LLC 

City of Irvine RRM Design Group 

Community Investment Division Saddleback Valley Unified 

Composite Apps Select Staffing 

Covenant Care SelectStaffing - Lake Forest CA 

Cox Communications Sherwin- Williams Paint Company 

Crothall Healthcare (Compass Group) Signal 88 Security OC 

CRST The Transportation Solution, Inc. South Coast Water District 

Custom Flavors South County Adult Day Services 

Desco Manufacturing Company Sparkle Home Detail 

Dream Clean OC STARBUCKS COFFEE COMPANY 

Ecola Termite and Pest Control States Logistics Services, Inc. 

Elite Med Listings States Title 

Elite Property Services StretchLab 

Empress Builders Surf & Sand Resort 

EVALCORP Tax Relief Advocates 

FBI TAZGA 

Focus Industries, Inc. Tesla 

Fritzy's Pet Care Pros The Franchise Lady 

Fusion of Ideas The Ranch at Laguna Beach 

Ganahl Lumber Lake Forest The UPS Store 

Gary Bale Redi-Mix, Inc. Thrivent 

Golden State Foods T-Mobile 

Goodwill of Orange County Transcepta, LLC 

Griswold Industries dba Cla-Val Company Tustin Toyota 

Hanna Wellness Center Tutor Doctor 

Healthy at Home Caregivers Tuttle Click Automotive Group 

Herzan, LLC UCPLA 

Home Instead United Rentals 

Home Instead United States Army & Army Reserves 

Home Instead UnReale Promotions, Inc 

Honor Uptown Financial Group, Inc. 
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Inn at the Mission San Juan Capistrano, 
Autograph Collection Hotel Village Management Services, Inc. 

Insta Graphic Systems Visit Huntington Beach 

Kimco Staffing 
Waldorf Astoria Monarch Beach Resort and 
Club 

Kimpton Shorebreak Resort Walgreens Co 

King's Seafood Company Waterworks Aquatics 

Kiros Catering YMCA of Orange County 

 
  

C. Post-Event Analysis  
Business Service Representatives continue to follow-up with employers to provide post-job fair services 
and capture numbers. 

• Available positions: (Overall open positions within respective company.  This will assist in pre 

and post job fair recruitments and on-going recruitments) 3,767 

• Potential Hires: (Employers who have communicated interest in specific candidates) Follow up 

starting May 7, 2021 to determine numbers hired. 

• Confirmed OJTs (Employers who have explicitly communicated they will be signing an OJT 

Agreement with a candidate they will be hiring once paperwork is put together) 0 

 
The following charts are feedback from employers:  
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Exceeded expectations Met expectations Below expectations
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Please rate how well the fair met your expectations in 
identifying "good hiring prospects".

D5 2021

2020

85%

87.50%

85%

87.50%

78.95%

92.11%

82.58%

92.11%

Organization

Ease of use of platform

Staff Assistance

Repeat Participation

Employer Feedback 

2020 D5 2021
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The following charts are feedback from job seekers: 
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19.11%

4.46%
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34.10%
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Very satisfied Satisfied Neither
satisfied nor
dissatisfied

Dissatisfied Very
dissatisfied
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Was the Orange County Virtual Job Fair platform easy 
to use and did it meet your needs?
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D. Action Items 

The Orange County Business Solutions Team will continue communication with employers for 
follow up on hires that were a result of the Job Fair. The Business Service Team is working 
closely with One-Stop Career Consultants for continuous follow up on employment of enrolled 
clients.  

 

E. Special Guests 

• None 
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F. Partners 

The County of Orange would like to thank the following Orange County chambers and organizations for 
partnering on this event and referring other organizations to participate:  

• Aliso Viejo Chamber of Commerce 

• Dana Point Chamber of Commerce 

• Greater Irvine Chamber of Commerce 

• Ladera Rancho Chamber of Commerce  
• Laguna Beach Chamber of Commerce 

• Laguna Hills Chamber of Commerce 

• Laguna Niguel Chamber of Commerce 

• Lake Forest Chamber of Commerce 

• Orange County Business Chambers 

• Mission Viejo Chamber of Commerce 

• RSM Chamber of Commerce 

• Saddleback Church 

• San Clemente Chamber of Commerce 

• San Juan Capistrano Chamber of Commerce 

• South Orange County Economic Coalition  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Referred By No. of 
Referrals 

Orange County Business Council 13 

Mission Viejo Chamber of Commerce 9 

Laguna Hills Chamber of Commerce 5 

Saddleback Church 17 

Lake Forest Chamber of Commerce 11 

Dana Point Chamber of Commerce 6 

San Clemente Chamber of Commerce 7 

Greater Irvine Chamber of Commerce 2 

Ladera Rancho Chamber of Commerce 4 

South Orange County Economic Coalition 1 

RSM Chamber of Commerce 2 

Other  79 
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G: Resources 

• Orange County District 5 Office: Administrative support. 

• Premier Virtual Platform: this virtual platform was used to facilitate the job fair.  

• Saddleback Church: OC Workforce Development Board and collaborated to promote the 

job fair.   

• OC One Stop Center: The One Stop Center webpage was used to promote the job Fair 

and was used to register both Job Seekers and Employers for the event.  

• OC Business Solutions Unit: This inhouse team coordinated activities with Employers 

which included guidance on setting up Premier Virtual booth, and all needed follow up 

to ensure employers were prepared for the event. 

• Business & Economic Recovery Call Center: This inhouse team was a key point of contact 

for Job Seekers and Employers. The team monitored registration, contacted Job Seekers 

throughout the registration phase, provided support to both Job Seekers and Employers 

during the event, created Premier Virtual accounts for participants who did not 

complete in time for the event, and any other follow up required.  

 

H. AD Placements 

• Supervisor Lisa Bartlett’s website and newsletter 

• Community Partners shared information via their organization’s newsletters, networks and 

social media platforms  

• OCWDB/ OCCS-CID network and social media platform 

• Social media: Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, LinkedIn  
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Orange County 4th District Virtual Job Fair 2021 

Online - Premier Virtual 
Wednesday, May 5th, 2021 

  
Summary Report   

 
Introduction  
Orange County Supervisor Doug Chaffee in partnership with Orange County Community Services and the 
Orange County Workforce Development Board hosted the 2021 Orange County 4th District Virtual Job 
Fair from 10:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m.  The Job Fair was host to 87 businesses. The total number of open 
positions was 1,914 with 235 jobs posted; representing industry clusters in Business & Professional / 
Environmental / Manufacturing / Healthcare / Hospitality / Tourism / Retail / Education / Government / 
Public Safety / Sales / Telecommunications / Transportation. Participants registered totaled 311. 
  
This report contains the following sections:  

A. Historical Comparison of Job Seeker and Employer Attendance from the previous years   
B. Employer Attendance  
C. Post-Event Analysis 
D. Action Items  
E. Special Guest 
F. Partners 
G. Resources 
H. AD Placements 
  

A. Historical Comparison of Job Seeker, Employer Attendance and Unemployment Rate from 
the previous years: 
  

Category 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
2021 

D5 D4 

Number of Employers 80 69 54 52 53 59 156 87 

Number of Job Seekers 302 450 332 282 155 709 867 311 

Unemployment Rate 5.5% 5.0% 4.5% 2.6% 2.6% 9% 8.3% 

  
 
Orange County 4th District Virtual Job Fair 2021 

Number of 
Employers 

Number of Jobs 
Posted 

Number of 
Positions 
available 

Total Job 
Seekers 

registered  

Total Job 
Seekers Logged 

In  

Resumes 
Submitted 

87 235 1,914 311 196 302 
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B. Employer Attendance 
There were 87 employers representing over 1,914 available positions at the Job Fair. The employers in 
attendance represented a wide range of industry clusters including Business & Professional / 
Environmental / Manufacturing / Healthcare / Hospitality / Tourism / Retail / Education / Government / 
Public Safety / Sales / Telecommunications / Transportation. 
 
The following are the unique businesses that participated:  
 

AccentCare Executive Career Partners 

Acuity Behavior Solutions FBI 

Allied Universal Event Services Fritzy's Pet Care Pros 

Amazon Fusion of Ideas 

Ameci Pizza and Pasta Georg Fischer LLC 

Americold Goodwill of Orange County 

Anaheim Family YMCA Healthy at Home Caregivers 

Applied Medical Home Instead 

Associated Ready Mixed Concrete, Inc IPS inc. 

ATI Restoration, LLC Kimco Staffing 

B. Braun Medical Inc Lake Forest Preschool 

Behavior Functions, Inc. Liberty Employment Services 

Behavioral Health Works Managed Mobile Inc 

Belmont Village Senior Living - Aliso Viejo Mattson Resources 

Bon Appetit Management Company Max Mara | Weekend Max Mara 

Bristol Hospice Maximo Solar 

Brook + Whittle Mr. Electric of Orange 

Brookdale Senior Living Network Capital Funding 

Buffalo Wild Wings New Horizons Career Development 
Solutions 

California Army National Guard Newtonian Principles, Inc, DBA Planet 13 

Composite Apps, Inc. Nordstrom 

Covenant Care Orange County Department of Education 

Crittenton Services for Children and Families Phoenix House CA 

CRST The Transportation Solution, Inc. Precision Hospitality & Development - 
Dunkin' Franchisee 

Culinary Staffing Service Pressed Juicery 

CVS Health Pridestaff Mission Viejo 

CVS Pharmacy Professional Search Group 

DABS Inc. Providence 

Desco Manufacturing Company Quality Aluminum Forge 

Domestic Uniform Rental Reborn Cabinets 

EC Applications, Inc. Renaissance ClubSport 
 

EVGA Corporation Revolution Financial Management 
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RRM Design Group 

Saddleback Valley Unified School District 

SAILS Group, Inc 

Select Staffing 

Signal 88 Security OC 

Simple Office, LLC 

Sonesta Select Huntington Beach Fountain Valley 

StretchLab 

Surf & Sand Resort 

TaxRise Inc 

Tesla 

The Franchise Lady 

The UPS Store 

Think Together 

T-Mobile 

UC Irvine - Temporary Employment Services 

United States Army-Westminster 

Uptown Financial Group, Inc. 

Waldorf Astoria Monarch Beach Resort and Club 

Walgreens Co 

Waterworks Aquatics 

YMCA of Orange County 

YouthBuild Anaheim 

 
  

C. Post-Event Analysis  
Business Service Representatives continue to follow-up with employers to provide post-job fair services 
and capture numbers. 

• Available positions: (Overall open positions within respective company.  This will assist in pre 

and post job fair recruitments and on-going recruitments) 1,914 

• Potential Hires: (Employers who have communicated interest in specific candidates) Follow up 

starting June 7, 2021 to determine numbers hired. 

• Confirmed OJTs (Employers who have explicitly communicated they will be signing an OJT 

Agreement with a candidate they will be hiring once paperwork is put together) 0 
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The following charts are feedback from employers:  
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The following charts are feedback from job seekers: 
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D. Action Items 

The Orange County Business Solutions Team will continue communication with employers for 
follow up on hires that were a result of the Job Fair. The Business Service Team is working 
closely with One-Stop Career Consultants for continuous follow up on employment of enrolled 
clients.  

 

E. Special Guests 

• None 

 

F. Partners 

The County of Orange would like to thank the following Orange County chambers and organizations for 
partnering on this event and referring other organizations to participate:  

• Anaheim Chamber of Commerce  

• Brea Chamber 
• Employment Development Department (EDD) 
• La Habra Area Chamber of Commerce  
• North Orange County Chamber   
• Orange County Public Libraries 

• Placentia Chamber of Commerce  
• Saddleback Church  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Referred By No. of 
Referrals 

Anaheim Chamber of Commerce  2 

Brea Chamber 0 

Employment Development Department (EDD) 3 

La Habra Area Chamber of Commerce  0 

North Orange County Chamber   7 

Orange County Public Libraries 0 

Placentia Chamber of Commerce  0 

Saddleback Church  4 

Other  73 
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G: Resources 

• Orange County District 4 Office: Administrative support. 

• Premier Virtual Platform: this virtual platform was used to facilitate the job fair.  

• Saddleback Church: Saddleback Church promoted the job fair and offered job fair 

preparedness training.  

• OC One Stop Center: The One Stop Center webpage was used to promote the job Fair 

and was used to register both Job Seekers and Employers for the event.  

• OC Business Solutions Unit: This inhouse team coordinated activities with Employers 

which included guidance on setting up Premier Virtual booth, and all needed follow up 

to ensure employers were prepared for the event. 

• Orange County Public Libraries: provided computer and internet access to Job Seekers 

to participate in the Job fair.  

• Business & Economic Recovery Call Center: This inhouse team was a key point of contact 

for Job Seekers and Employers. The team monitored registration, contacted Job Seekers 

throughout the registration phase, provided support to both Job Seekers and Employers 

during the event, created Premier Virtual accounts for participants who did not 

complete in time for the event, and any other follow up required.  

 

H. AD Placements 

• Supervisor Doug Chaffee website and newsletter 

• Community Partners shared information via their organization’s newsletters, networks and 

social media platforms  

• OCWDB/ OCCS-CID network and social media platform 

• Social media: Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, LinkedIn  
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget Q3 
Jan '21 - Mar '21

YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

490,085.00$                     134,692.10$                     325,460.99$                     164,624.01$                     66%

65,000.00$                       -$                                 -$                                 65,000.00$                       0%

Supportive Services 14,000.00$                       772.09$                            4,704.45$                         9,295.55$                         34%

Work Experience 80,915.00$                       15,187.14$                       30,768.76$                       50,146.24$                       38%

650,000.00$                     150,651.33$                     360,934.20$                     289,065.80$                     56%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21 YTD % of Performance

130 14 36 28%

20 0 20 100%

$4,000.00 $7,162.56 $2,370.92 59%

116 0 5 4%

105 3 4 4%

75 1 1 1%

105 1 1 1%

75 19 32 43%

38 5 26 68%

Program Participation

Q3 
Jan '21 - Mar '21

YTD

14 36

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

ITA'S

OJT 

Training (Please specify type of training completed):

# of Participants

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

Trainings

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

Attainment of Degree/Certificate

Literacy/Numeracy Gain (in program skills gain)

Retention with the Same Employer

Work Experience

Program Exit

Youth Education, Military, Apprenticeship, or Trade Placements

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Administrative (cost)

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Carry Forward / Follow-Up

Median Earnings of Participant Employment Placements

City  of La Habra WIOA Youth In-School 

$650,000.00 $10,000.00

MA-012-20011848 0

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open Ready SET OC WIOA Youth

90%

0%

1%

9%
10%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program Costs

Administrative (cost)

Supportive Services

Work Experience
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21 YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

1,082,000.00$                 160,712.80$                    374,392.97$                    707,607.03$                    35%

195,000.00$                    -$                                -$                                195,000.00$                    0%

Supportive Services 61,000.00$                      1,417.88$                        12,849.26$                      48,150.74$                      21%

Individual Training Account (ITA) 72,000.00$                      -$                                -$                                72,000.00$                      0%

On-the-Job Training (OJT) 40,000.00$                      1,772.47$                        5,401.87$                        34,598.13$                      14%

Work Experience 500,000.00$                    30,689.49$                      100,140.07$                    399,859.93$                    20%

1,950,000.00$                 194,592.64$                    492,784.17$                    1,457,215.83$                 25%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21 YTD % of Performance

345 52 93 27%

105 0 105 100%

$4,000.00 $2,719.99 $3,051.44 76%

347 1 3 1%

315 7 13 4%

225 1 5 2%

315 0 0%

225 40 68 30%

113 8 83 73%

Program Participation

Q3 
Jan '21 - Mar '21

YTD

52 92

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

0 6

1 3

ITA'S

OJT 

Training (Please specify type of training completed):

# of Participants

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

Trainings

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

Attainment of Degree/Certificate

Literacy/Numeracy Gain (in program skills gain)

Retention with the Same Employer

Work Experience

Program Exit

Youth Education, Military, Apprenticeship, or Trade Placements

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Administrative (cost)

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Carry Forward / Follow-Up

Median Earnings of Participant Employment Placements

City  of La Habra WIOA Youth Out-of-School

1,950,000.00$                                                   10,000.00$                                                

MA-012-20011848 0

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open Ready SET OC WIOA Youth

76%

0%

3%

0% 1%

20%21%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program Costs

Administrative (cost)

Supportive Services

Individual Training Account
(ITA)

On-the-Job Training (OJT)

Work Experience

Item #7B - Ready Set OC Quarter 3 Performance
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

142,544.00$                   57,527.46$                     85,016.54$                     40%

-$                                -$                                -$                                N/A

Supportive Services 3,456.00$                       2,578.30$                       877.70$                          75%

Work Experience 168,000.00$                   -$                                168,000.00$                   0%

314,000.00$                   60,105.76$                     253,894.24$                   19%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

 Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD % of Performance

100 22 27 27%

$4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%

70 0 0 0%

70 0 0 0%

50 0 0 0%

35 3 3 9%

60 0 0 0%

100 16 20 20%

100 1 1 1%

100 0 0 0%

N/A 0 1

Program Participation

Q3 
 Jan '21 - Mar '21

YTD

14 15

0

0

0

0

OJT

Training (Please specify type of training completed):

# of Participants

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

ITA'S

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

Work Experience

Program Exit

Trainings

Attainment of Degree/Certificate

Literacy/Numeracy Gain 

Retention with the Same Employer

Completion of Soft Skills/Job-Readiness Training

Co-enrollment into WIOA services

Businesses Serving as Worksites

Youth Education, Military, Apprenticeship, or Trade Placements

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021 0%

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Administrative Costs

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Median Earnings of Participant Employment Placements

Goodwill Industries of OC WIOA Youth & Dept. of Rehabilitation

$314,000.00 $42,754.00

MA-012-20012068 $0.00

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open
Summer Training and Employment 

Program for Students (STEPS)

96%

0%

4%

0% YTD Expenditures

Direct Program Costs

Administrative Costs

Supportive Services

Work Experience

Item #7B - Summer Training & Employment Program for Students (STEPS) Quarter 3 Performance 

34 of 40



Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Pay for Performance

Contract Number:

Contract Period:

Fiscal Activities

Budget
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

1,350,000.00$                 325,940.89$                    685,959.28$                    664,040.72$                    51%

150,000.00$                    32,594.09$                      68,595.93$                      81,404.07$                      46%

Training N/A -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

1,500,000.00$                 358,534.98$                    754,555.21$                    745,444.79$                    50%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD % of Performance

First Time Visitors N/A 24 116

Virtual Training N/A 415 1028

On-Site Training N/A 201 220

Literacy/Numeracy Gain (in progress skills gain)

Program Participation

Q3 
Jan '21 - Mar '21

YTD

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open One-Stop Operator

America Works of California, Inc. WIOA Adult & Dislocated Worker Programs

$1,500,000.00 $150,000.00

20-28-0073-OSO

     Not yet engaged in a service

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: # of Participants

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021

Cost Category

Direct Program Cost

Administrative Cost

TOTAL

Trainings

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

91%

9%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program
Cost

Administrative
Cost

Item #7C - One-Stop Operator Quarter 3 Performance 
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

626,261.00$                    134,234.54$                    438,729.48$                    187,531.52$                    70%

120,000.00$                    13,423.45$                      43,872.84$                      76,127.16$                      37%

24,739.00$                      3,598.13$                        5,222.14$                        19,516.86$                      21%

239,000.00$                    4,827.50$                        12,826.50$                      226,173.50$                    5%

190,000.00$                    -$                                 -$                                 190,000.00$                    0%

1,200,000.00$                 156,083.62$                    500,650.96$                    699,349.04$                    42%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD % of Performance

400 76 197 49%

63 0 63 100%

472 195 537 114%

411 1 21 5%

$6,600.00 $6,592.07 TBD 100%

335 3 11 3%

419 5 56 13%

314 7 7 2%

N/A 34 98

N/A

411 10 59 14%

* Please note that Carry In/Follow-Up number has been revised. At the time of contract development and negotiations, 124 participants were identified to be carried-in/follow-up. However,

that number changed as of July 1, 2020. The actual number of carry-in/follow-up participants, as of July 1, 2020 is refelceted on this report. 

Program Participation

Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD

19 39

28 72

2 44

0 6

30 35

79 196

1 6

1 1

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

Trainings

OJT 

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

ITA'S

TOTAL

Co-enrollment into WIOA services

Staff/providers trained on serving individuals with disabilities

Program Exit

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Administrative Costs

Retention with the Same Employer

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Carry Forward / Follow-Up*

Target Population

Employment Placements

Median Earnings of Participant Employment Placements

Attainment of Degree/Certificate

Literacy/Numeracy Gain (in program skills gain)

Supportive Services 

Individual Training Account (ITA) 

On-the-Job Training (OJT)

# of Participants

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open Adult Career Services - North

Managed Career Solutions, SPC. WIOA Title I - Adult Career Services

$1,200,000.00 $360,000.00

18-28-0062-OS 0

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021

88%

9%

1%

2%

0%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program
Costs

Administrative
Costs

Supportive
Services

Individual
Training Account
(ITA)

Page 1 of 1 As of 05.03.2021

Item #7C - TITLE I CAREER SERVICES QUARTER 3
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

676,141.86$                    103,269.91$                    258,039.59$                    418,102.27$                    38%

120,000.00$                    10,326.99$                      25,803.97$                      94,196.03$                      22%

28,858.14$                      2,512.58$                        2,727.19$                        26,130.95$                      9%

210,000.00$                    10,125.00$                      10,125.00$                      199,875.00$                    5%

165,000.00$                    -$                                 -$                                 165,000.00$                    0%

1,200,000.00$                 126,234.48$                    296,695.75$                    903,304.25$                    25%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD % of Performance

400 35 161 40%

33 0 33 100%

473 74 328 69%

413 1 11 3%

$6,600.00 $10,100.36 TBD 153%

337 6 9 3%

421 6 23 5%

316 5 5 2%

N/A 15 40

N/A

413 7 78 19%

* Please note that Carry In/Follow-Up number has been revised. At the time of contract development and negotiations, 127 participants were identified to be carried-in/follow-up. However,

that number changed as of July 1, 2020. The actual number of carry-in/follow-up participants, as of July 1, 2020 is refelceted on this report. 

Program Participation

Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD

16 49

6 37

1 23

2 7

13 31

38 147

8 15

2 2

# of Participants

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

TOTAL

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open Adult Career Services - South

Managed Career Solutions, SPC. WIOA Title I - Adult Career Services

$1,200,000.00 $360,000.00

18-28-0062-OS 0

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Administrative Costs

Retention with the Same Employer

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Carry Forward / Follow-Up*

Target Population

Employment Placements

Median Earnings of Participant Employment Placements

Attainment of Degree/Certificate

Literacy/Numeracy Gain (in program skills gain)

Supportive Services 

Individual Training Account (ITA) 

On-the-Job Training (OJT)

Co-enrollment into WIOA services

Staff/providers trained on serving individuals with disabilities

Program Exit

Trainings

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

OJT 

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

ITA's

87%

9%

1%

3%

0%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program
Costs

Administrative
Costs

Supportive
Services

Individual
Training Account
(ITA)

Page 1 of 1 As of 05.03.2021
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

681,532.78$                    146,062.90$                    477,093.30$                    204,439.48$                    70%

130,000.00$                    14,606.29$                      47,709.33$                      82,290.67$                      37%

24,467.22$                      2,094.28$                        4,362.92$                        20,104.30$                      18%

379,000.00$                    32,027.50$                      32,027.50$                      346,972.50$                    8%

85,000.00$                      1,145.00$                        1,145.00$                        83,855.00$                      1%

1,300,000.00$                 195,935.97$                    562,338.05$                    737,661.95$                    43%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD % of Performance

600 52 276 46%

326 0 326 100%

N/A 97 488

655 26 115 18%

$8,855.00 $9,987.12 TBD 113%

563 11 36 6%

639 14 33 5%

479 11 11 2%

N/A 164 164

N/A

655 68 271 41%

* Please note that Carry In/Follow-Up number has been revised. At the time of contract development and negotiations, 199 participants were identified to be carried-in/follow-up. However,

that number changed as of July 1, 2020. The actual number of carry-in/follow-up participants, as of July 1, 2020 is refelceted on this report. 

Program Participation

Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD

24 75

14 100

4 58

0 23

8 17

50 273

16 16

1 1OJT 

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

ITA's

Co-enrollment into WIOA services

Staff/providers trained on serving individuals with disabilities

Program Exit

Trainings

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Administrative Costs

Retention with the Same Employer

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Carry Forward / Follow-Up*

Target Population

Employment Placements

Median Earnings of Participant Employment Placements

Attainment of Degree/Certificate

Literacy/Numeracy Gain (in program skills gain)

Supportive Services 

Individual Training Account (ITA) 

On-the-Job Training (OJT)

# of Participants

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

TOTAL

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open Dislocated Worker Career Services - North

Managed Career Solutions, SPC. WIOA Title I - Adult Career Services

$1,300,000.00 $390,000.00

18-28-0062-OS $0.00

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021

85%

8%

1%

6%

0%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program
Costs

Administrative
Costs

Supportive Services

Individual Training
Account (ITA)

On-the-Job Training
(OJT)

Page 1 of 1 As of 05.03.2021
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

735,742.93$                    111,807.57$                    279,450.16$                    456,292.77$                    38%

130,000.00$                    11,180.76$                      27,945.02$                      102,054.98$                    21%

Supportive Services 28,257.07$                      3,611.96$                        6,321.33$                        21,935.74$                      22%

Individual Training Account (ITA) 350,000.00$                    16,975.00$                      16,975.00$                      333,025.00$                    5%

On-the-Job Training (OJT) 56,000.00$                      -$                                -$                                56,000.00$                      0%

1,300,000.00$                 143,575.29$                    330,691.51$                    969,308.49$                    25%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD % of Performance

600 41 246 41%

88 0 88 100%

N/A 71 324

617 2 28 5%

$8,855.00 $12,105.98 TBD 137%

531 12 30 6%

602 14 27 4%

452 22 22 5%

N/A 131 131

N/A

617 11 123 20%

* Please note that Carry In/Follow-Up number has been revised. At the time of contract development and negotiations, 153 participants were identified to be carried-in/follow-up. However,

that number changed as of July 1, 2020. The actual number of carry-in/follow-up participants, as of July 1, 2020 is refelceted on this report. 

Program Participation

Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD

21 59

11 72

1 48

0 20

8 25

41 224

13 13

1 1

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open Dislocated Worker Career Services - South

Managed Career Solutions, SPC. WIOA Title I - Adult Career Services

$1,300,000.00 $390,000.00

18-28-0062-OS $0.00

07/01/2020 - 06/31/2021

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Administrative Costs

ITA's

OJT 

Retention with the Same Employer

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Carry Forward / Follow-Up*

Target Population

Employment Placements

Median Earnings of Participant Employment Placements

Attainment of Degree/Certificate

Literacy/Numeracy Gain (in program skills gain)

# of Participants

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

TOTAL

Co-enrollment into WIOA services

Staff/providers trained on serving individuals with disabilities

Program Exit

Trainings

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

85%

8%

2%

5%

0%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program
Costs

Administrative
Costs

Supportive Services

Individual Training
Account (ITA)

On-the-Job Training
(OJT)

Page 1 of 1 As of 05.03.2021
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Status: Program Name:

Service Provider: Funding Stream

Contract Obligation: Leverage Budget:

Contract Number: Total YTD Leverage:

Contract Period: % of Total Leverage:

Fiscal Activities

Budget
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD Expenditures Balance % Utilized

318,872.00$                    47,822.29$                      117,690.93$                    201,181.07$                    37%

4,500.00$                        -$                                 -$                                 4,500.00$                        0%

2,000.00$                        -$                                 -$                                 2,000.00$                        0%

49,708.00$                      616.98$                           616.98$                           49,091.02$                      1%

375,080.00$                    48,439.27$                      118,307.91$                    256,772.09$                    32%

Program Activities | Contract Performance Measures

Performance Category Contracted Goal
Q3 

Jan '21 - Mar '21
YTD % of Performance

150 9 28 19%

112 4 4 4%

143 4 28 20%

120 0 4 3%

50 24 60 120%

50 2 2 4%

142.5 1 4 3%

Program Participation

Q3 
Jan '21 - Mar '21

YTD

3 6

6 23

0 0

0 0

1 3

10 32

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Individual Training Account (ITA) 

Work Experience

ORANGE COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Performance Report

Quarter 3

January 1, 2021 through March 31, 2021

Open
AB1111 Breaking Barriers to 

Employment Initiative

Goodwill Industries of Orange County CA Workforce Development Board

$375,080.00 $250,000.00

19-28-0071-SP $0.00

06/01/2020 - 03/31/2022 0%

Cost Category

Direct Program Costs

Supportive Services 

TOTAL

New Enrollments

Employment Placements

     Between 2 and 4 weeks of program enrollment

Completion of Soft Skills/VPSA training

Co-enrollment into WIOA services

Staff/providers trained on serving individuals with disabilities

Work Experience

Program Exit

Trainings

     Within 1 week of program enrollment

Participated in their first class/workshop/training: 

# of Participants

Vocational Training

     Between 1 and 2 months of program enrollment

     More than 2 months since program enrollment

     Not yet engaged in a service

ITA's

OJT 

TOTAL

99%

0%0%1%

YTD Expenditures

Direct Program
Costs

Supportive
Services

Individual
Training Account
(ITA)

Work Experience

Page 1 of 1 As of 05.03.2021

Item #7B - AB1111 Quarter 3 Performance
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